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English

NOTE:
Installation Ultra Slim SATA drive (height 9.5 mm)

When you will insert a 9.5 mm Ultra Slim SATA drive, then please use a 
scissor and remove these parts:
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English

Description
This enclosure by Delock is an external solution for different Slot-in Slim SATA 
drives with 9.5 or 12.7 mm height, e.g. DVD-ROM, DVD±RW, Blu-ray etc. Thus 
the built-in drive will be converted into a mobile drive. The enclosure is connected 
to the computer or laptop via the USB Type-C™ plug. 

Specification
• Connectors:

external: 1 x USB 5 Gbps USB Type-C™ male
internal: 1 x Slim SATA 13 pin receptacle

• For Slim SATA drives up to 12.7 mm height
• Supports DVD±RW, DVD-ROM, CD-RW, CD-ROM, Blu-ray
• Hot Swap, Plug & Play
• No external power supply needed
• Housing material: plastic
• Cable length: ca. 28 cm
• Dimensions (LxWxH): ca. 143 x 139 x 16 mm 

System requirements
• Linux Kernel 2.6.38 or above
• Mac OS 10.9.5 or above
• Windows 7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
• PC or laptop with a free USB Type-C™ port

Package content
• External enclosure, user manual

Safety instructions
• Protect the product against moisture
• Protect the product against direct sunlight
• Avoid anti-static electricity when installing the product

Installation Slim SATA drive (height 12.7 mm)
1.	 Mount your Slim SATA drive in the top case. Therefor you need to insert the 

drive that it can slide into the SATA connector. This works best when you 
insert the drive diagonally or pull the board with the SATA connector a bit out 
of the case.

2.	 Now you can mount the bottom case. This part just needs to be put on the 
top case and push it together till it snaps in.



-4-

English

3.	 Connect the USB cable with the enclosure and an available port of your 
computer.

4.	 Switch on your computer.
5.	 The external drive will be recognized and you can start using the device 

immediately.

Installation Ultra Slim SATA drive (height 9.5 mm)
1.	 At first you need to remove the three holders on the top case. These are 

marked with the scissors  sign.
2.	 Mount your Ultra Slim SATA drive in the top case. Therefor you need to insert 

the drive that it can slide into the SATA connector. This works best when you 
insert the drive diagonally or pull the board with the SATA connector a bit out 
of the case.

3.	 Now you can mount the bottom case. This part just needs to be put on the 
top case and push it together till it snaps in.

4.	 Connect the USB cable with the enclosure and an available port of your 
computer.

5.	 Switch on your computer.
6.	 The external drive will be recognized and you can start using the device 

immediately.

Note
The Delock enclosure doesn’t have an eject button.

Support Delock
If you have further questions, please contact our customer support 
support@delock.de

You can find current product information on our homepage: www.delock.com

Final clause
Information and data contained in this manual are subject to change without 
notice in advance. Errors and misprints excepted.

Copyright
No part of this user manual may be reproduced, or transmitted for any purpose, 
regardless in which way or by any means, electronically or mechanically, without 
explicit written approval of Delock.
Edition: 06/2023
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Deutsch

Sicherheitshinweise
• Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit schützen
• Produkt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen
• Vermeiden Sie antistatische Aufladung beim Einbau des Produktes

Installation Slim SATA Laufwerk (Höhe 12,7 mm)
1.	 Montieren Sie Ihr Slim SATA Laufwerk im Oberteil. Dazu müssen Sie das 

Laufwerk so einsetzten, dass es in den SATA Anschluss eingeschoben wird. 
Das funktioniert am besten, wenn Sie das Laufwerk schräg einsetzen oder 
die Platine mit dem Anschluss ein wenig aus dem Gehäuseteil herausziehen.

2.	 Nun können Sie die Unterseite montieren. Diese muss lediglich auf die 
Oberseite gedrückt werden und rastet an den Seiten ein.

3.	 Verbinden Sie das USB Kabel mit dem Gehäuse und einem freien Port Ihres 
Computers.

4.	 Schalten Sie den Computer ein.
5.	 Das externe Laufwerk wird erkannt und das Gerät kann sofort verwendet 

werden.

Installation Ultra Slim SATA Laufwerk (Höhe 9,5 mm)
1.	 Zuerst müssen Sie die drei Halterungen in der Gehäuse Oberseite entfernen, 

diese sind mit dem Scheren  Symbol gekennzeichnet.
2.	 Montieren Sie Ihr Ultra Slim SATA Laufwerk im Oberteil. Dazu müssen Sie 

das Laufwerk so einsetzten, dass es in den SATA Anschluss eingeschoben 
wird. Das funktioniert am besten, wenn Sie das Laufwerk schräg einsetzen 
oder die Platine mit dem Anschluss ein wenig aus dem Gehäuseteil 
herausziehen.

3.	 Nun können Sie die Unterseite montieren. Diese muss lediglich auf die 
Oberseite gedrückt werden und rastet an den Seiten ein.

4.	 Verbinden Sie das USB Kabel mit dem Gehäuse und einem freien Port Ihres 
Computers.

5.	 Schalten Sie den Computer ein.
6.	 Das externe Laufwerk wird erkannt und das Gerät kann sofort verwendet 

werden.

Hinweis
Das Delock Gehäuse besitzt keine Auswurf Taste.
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Français

Instructions de sécurité
• Protéger le produit contre l’humidité
• Protéger le produit contre la lumière directe du soleil
• Evitez l’électricité électrostatique lorsque vous installez le produit

Installation de Slim SATA drive (hauteur 12,7 mm)
1.	 Montez votre Slim SATA drive en haut du boitier. Vous devez insérer le 

driver diagonalement pour qu’il se glisse dans le connecteur SATA. Cela va 
mieux quand vous insérez le driver diagonalement ou tirez le tableau avec le 
connecteur SATA et ensuite les tirez un peu hors du boitier.

2.	 Maintenant vous pouvez monter le bas du boitier. Cette partie doit être mise 
en haut du boitier et la pousser pour la verrouiller.

3.	 Connecter le câble USB avec l'étui et un port disponible de votre ordinateur.
4.	 Allumez votre ordinateur.
5.	 Le lecteur externe est reconnu et vous pouvez immédiatement commencer à 

l'utiliser.

Installation d’Ultra Slim SATA drive (hauteur 9,5 mm)
1.	 Vous devez d’abord retirer les trois fermetures en haut du boitier. Ils sont 

marqués d’un signe de ciseaux .
2.	 Montez votre Ultra Slim SATA drive en haut du boitier. Vous devez insérer le 

driver diagonalement pour qu’il se glisse dans le connecteur SATA. Cela va 
mieux quand vous insérez le driver diagonalement ou tirez le tableau avec le 
connecteur SATA et ensuite les tirez un peu hors du boitier.

3.	 Maintenant vous pouvez monter le bas du boitier. Cette partie doit être mise 
en haut du boitier et la pousser pour la verrouiller.

4.	 Connecter le câble USB avec l'étui et un port disponible de votre ordinateur.
5.	 Allumez votre ordinateur.
6.	 Le lecteur externe est reconnu et vous pouvez immédiatement commencer à 

l'utiliser.

Note
Le boitier Delock n’a pas de bouton d’éjection.
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Español

Instrucciones de seguridad
• Proteja el producto contra el polvo
• Proteja el producto contra la luz solar directa 
• Evite la electricidad antiestática al instalar el producto

Instalación Slim SATA drive (altura 12,7 mm)
1.	 Monte su unidad Slim SATA en la carcasa superior. Por lo tanto, debe 

insertar la unidad que se puede deslizar en el conector SATA. Esto funciona 
mejor cuando inserta la unidad en diagonal o tira de la tarjeta con el conector 
SATA un poco fuera de la carcasa.

2.	 Ahora puedes montar la carcasa inferior. Esta parte solo necesita colocarse 
en la carcasa superior y empujarla hasta que encaje.

3.	 Conecte el cable USB con el gabinete y un puerto disponible de su 
computadora.

4.	 Encienda su PC.
5.	 La unidad externa será reconocida y podrá comenzar a utilizar el dispositivo 

inmediatamente.

Instalación Unidad SATA ultra delgada (altura 9,5 mm)
1.	 Al principio, debe quitar los tres soportes en la parte superior. Estos están 

marcados con el símbolo de tijeras .
2.	 Monte su unidad Ultra Slim SATA en la carcasa superior. Por lo tanto, debe 

insertar la unidad que se puede deslizar en el conector SATA. Esto funciona 
mejor cuando inserta la unidad en diagonal o tira de la tarjeta con el conector 
SATA un poco fuera de la carcasa.

3.	 Ahora puedes montar la carcasa inferior. Esta parte solo necesita colocarse 
en la carcasa superior y empujarla hasta que encaje.

4.	 Conecte el cable USB con el gabinete y un puerto disponible de su 
computadora.

5.	 Encienda su PC.
6.	 La unidad externa será reconocida y podrá comenzar a utilizar el dispositivo 

inmediatamente.

Nota
El gabinete Delock no tiene un botón de expulsión.
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České

Bezpečnostní pokyny
• Chraňte produkt před vlhkostí
• Chraňte produkt před přímým slunečním světlem 
• Při instalaci produktu se vyvarujte antistatické elektřině

Instalace Slim SATA mechaniky (výška 12,7 mm)
1.	 Namontujte vaši Slim SATA mechaniku do horní části skříně. Proto je nutné 

vložit jednotku, kterou lze zasunout do konektoru SATA. To funguje nejlépe, 
když vkládáte mechaniku diagonálně nebo vytáhnete desku s konektorem 
SATA trochu ven ze skříně.

2.	 Nyní můžete připojit spodní část skříně. Na tuto část skříně stačí jen přitlačit 
horní část dohromady dokud spolu nesecvakne.

3.	 Připojte kabel USB s pouzdrem a dostupným portem počítače.
4.	 Zapněte počítač.
5.	 Je rozpoznán externí disk a můžete jej začít používat.

Instalace Ultra Slim SATA mechaniky (height 9,5 mm)
1.	 Nejprve je potřeba odstranit tři držáky na horní části skříně. Ty jsou označeny 

nápisem nůžky .
2.	 Namontujte vaši Ultra Slim SATA mechaniku do horní části skříně. Proto je 

nutné vložit jednotku, kterou lze zasunout do konektoru SATA. To funguje 
nejlépe, když vkládáte mechaniku diagonálně nebo vytáhnete desku s 
konektorem SATA trochu ven ze skříně.

3.	 Nyní můžete připojit spodní část skříně. Na tuto část skříně stačí jen přitlačit 
horní část dohromady dokud spolu nesecvakne.

4.	 Připojte kabel USB s pouzdrem a dostupným portem počítače.
5.	 Zapněte počítač.
6.	 Je rozpoznán externí disk a můžete jej začít používat.

Poznámka
Skříň Delock nemá tlačítko vysunutí.
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Polsku

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
• Produkt należy zabezpieczyć przed wilgocią
• Produkt należy zabezpieczyć przed bezpośrednim światłem słonecznym 
• Podczas instalacji produktu należy unikać elektryczności statycznej

Instalacja dysku Slim SATA (wys. 12,7 mm)
1.	 Dysk Slim SATA montować w górnej kieszeni. Zatem trzeba wsunąć dysk tak 

aby trafił w łącze SATA. Działa najlepiej gdy dysk jest wsuwany po przekątnej 
albo gdy nieco wysunie się łącze SATA z kieszeni.

2.	 Teraz można zamontować dolny element. Trzeba po prostu ułożyć dysk na 
górnym i popchnąć aż zaskoczy.

3.	 Podłączyć kabel USB do obudowy i wolnego gniazda w komputerze.
4.	 Wyłącz komputer.
5.	 Napęd zewnętrzny zostanie wykryty automatycznie i od razu można 

korzystać z urządzenia.

Instalacja dysku Ultra Slim SATA (wys. 9,5 mm)
1.	 Najpierw wyjąć trze uchwyty z górnej kieszeni. Są oznaczone znakiem 

 nożyc.
2.	 Dysk Ultra Slim SATA montować w górnej kieszeni. Zatem trzeba wsunąć 

dysk tak aby trafił w łącze SATA. Działa najlepiej gdy dysk jest wsuwany po 
przekątnej albo gdy nieco wysunie się łącze SATA z kieszeni.

3.	 Teraz można zamontować dolny element. Trzeba po prostu ułożyć dysk na 
górnym i popchnąć aż zaskoczy.

4.	 Podłączyć kabel USB do obudowy i wolnego gniazda w komputerze.
5.	 Wyłącz komputer.
6.	 Napęd zewnętrzny zostanie wykryty automatycznie i od razu można 

korzystać z urządzenia.

Uwaga
Obudowa Delock nie ma funkcji "wysuń".
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Italiano

Istruzioni per la sicurezza
• Proteggere il prodotto dall'umidità
• Proteggere il prodotto dalla luce solare diretta
• Evitare l'elettricità antistatica durante l'installazione del prodotto

Installazione Unità Slim SATA (altezza 12,7 mm)
1.	 Montare l'unità Slim SATA nella custodia superiore. Risulta pertanto 

necessario inserire l'unità che può scorrere nel connettore SATA. Questo 
funziona meglio quando s'inserisce l'unità diagonalmente o si tira la scheda 
con il connettore SATA leggermente al di fuori della custodia.

2.	 Ora risulta possibile montare la custodia inferiore. Questo pezzo deve essere 
soltanto collocato sulla custodia superiore e spinto finché scatta in posizione.

3.	 Collegare il cavo USB alla custodia e a una porta disponibile del computer.
4.	 Accendere il computer.
5.	 L'unità esterna viene riconosciuta ed è possibile iniziare ad utilizzare 

immediatamente il dispositivo.

Installazione Unità Ultra Slim SATA (altezza 9,5 mm)
1.	 In un primo momento è necessario rimuovere i tre supporti sulla custodia. 

Questi sono contrassegnati con il simbolo delle forbici .
2.	 Montare l'unità Ultra Slim SATA nella custodia superiore. Risulta pertanto 

necessario inserire l'unità che può scorrere nel connettore SATA. Questo 
funziona meglio quando s'inserisce l'unità diagonalmente o si tira la scheda 
con il connettore SATA leggermente al di fuori della custodia.

3.	 Ora risulta possibile montare la custodia inferiore. Questo pezzo deve essere 
soltanto collocato sulla custodia superiore e spinto finché scatta in posizione.

4.	 Collegare il cavo USB alla custodia e a una porta disponibile del computer.
5.	 Accendere il computer.
6.	 L'unità esterna viene riconosciuta ed è possibile iniziare ad utilizzare 

immediatamente il dispositivo.

Nota
La custodia Delock non dispone di un pulsante di espulsione.
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Svenska

Säkerhetsinstruktioner
• Skydda produkten mot fukt
• Skydda produkten mot direkt solljus 
• Undvik antistatisk elektricitet när du installerar produkten 

Installation av Slim SATA-enhet (höjd 12,7 mm)
1.	 Montera din Slim SATA-enhet i det översta facket. Du behöver därför sätt i 

enheten så att den kan glida in i SATA-anslutningen. Detta fungerar bäst när 
du sätter i enheten diagonalt eller dra ut kortet med SATA-anslutningen en 
bit ur höljet.

2.	 Nu kan du montera det undre facket. Den här delen måste bara placeras i 
det övre facket och sedan tryckas ihop tills den snäpper i.

3.	 Anslut USB-kabeln till höljet och en ledig port på din dator.
4.	 Slå på datorn.
5.	 Den externa enheten kommer att hittas och du kan börja använda enheten 

omedelbart.

Installation av Ultra Slim SATA-enhet (höjd 9,5 mm)
1.	 Först måste du ta bort de tre hållarna från det översta facket. Dessa är 

markerade med saxsumbolen .
2.	 Montera din Ultra Slim SATA-enhet i det översta facket. Du behöver därför 

sätt i enheten så att den kan glida in i SATA-anslutningen. Detta fungerar 
bäst när du sätter i enheten diagonalt eller dra ut kortet med SATA-
anslutningen en bit ur höljet.

3.	 Nu kan du montera det undre facket. Den här delen måste bara placeras i 
det övre facket och sedan tryckas ihop tills den snäpper i.

4.	 Anslut USB-kabeln till höljet och en ledig port på din dator.
5.	 Slå på datorn.
6.	 Den externa enheten kommer att hittas och du kan börja använda enheten 

omedelbart.

Notera
Delock-höljet har ingen utmatningsknapp.
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Română

Instrucţiuni de siguranţă
• Protejaţi produsul împotriva umidităţii
• Protejaţi produsul împotriva luminii directe a soarelui
• Evitaţi electricitatea antistatică atunci când instalaţi produsului

Instalare unitate SATA Slim (înălțime 12,7 mm)
1.	 Montați unitatea SATA Slim în carcasa superioară. Prin urmare, trebuie să 

introduceți unitatea pe care o poate aluneca în conectorul SATA. Aceasta 
funcționează cel mai bine atunci când introduceți unitatea în diagonală sau 
trageți cu ușurință placa cu conectorul SATA.

2.	 Acum puteți monta carcasa inferioară. Această parte trebuie doar să fie pusă 
pe carcasa de sus și împingând-o împreună până se fixează.

3.	 Conectați cablul USB cu carcasa și un port disponibil al computerului.
4.	 Porniţi computerul.
5.	 Unitatea externă va fi recunoscută şi puteţi începe să utilizaţi imediat 

dispozitivul.

Instalare unitate SATA Ultra Slim (înălțime 9,5 mm)
1.	 La început trebuie să scoateți cele trei suporturi de pe carcasa de sus. 

Acestea sunt marcate cu semnul foarfece .
2.	 Montați unitatea Ultra Slim SATA în carcasa superioară. Prin urmare, trebuie 

să introduceți unitatea pe care o poate aluneca în conectorul SATA. Aceasta 
funcționează cel mai bine atunci când introduceți unitatea în diagonală sau 
trageți cu ușurință placa cu conectorul SATA.

3.	 Acum puteți monta carcasa inferioară. Această parte trebuie doar să fie pusă 
pe carcasa de sus și împingând-o împreună până se fixează.

4.	 Conectați cablul USB cu carcasa și un port disponibil al computerului.
5.	 Porniţi computerul.
6.	 Unitatea externă va fi recunoscută şi puteţi începe să utilizaţi imediat 

dispozitivul.

Notă
Carcasa Delock nu are un buton de evacuare.
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Magyar

Biztonsági óvintézkedések
• Óvja a terméket a nedvességtől.
• Óvja a terméket a közvetlen napsugárzástól. 
• Kerülje az elektrosztatikus kisüléseket a termék üzembe helyezése közben

Slim SATA meghajtó (magasság 12,7 mm) beszerelése 
1.	 Rakja be a Slim SATA meghajtóját a felső keretbe. Úgy kell a meghajtót 

beszerelni, hogy az bele tudjon csúszni a SATA csatlakozóba. Mindezt 
legjobban úgy valósíthatja meg, ha a meghajtót ferdén rögzíted, vagy ha a 
táblát a SATA csatlakozóval együtt egy kicsit kihúzza a vázból.

2.	 Most az alsó keretbe tudja helyezni. Ezt a részt egyszerűen helyezze a felső 
keretre és nyomja össze míg egymásba nem pattannak. 

3.	 Kösse össze az USB kábelt a házzal és a számítógépe egy szabad portjával.
4.	 Kapcsolja be a számítógépet.
5.	 Megtörténik a külső meghajtó felismerése, és azonnal használatba veheti az 

eszközt.

Az Ultra Slim SATA meghajtó (magassága 9,5 mm) beszerelése
1.	 Először a három kart kell eltávolítani a felső vázról. Ezek olló  jellel 

vannak ellátva.
2.	 Rakja be a Ultra Slim SATA meghajtóját a felső keretbe. Úgy kell a meghajtót 

beszerelni, hogy az bele tudjon csúszni a SATA csatlakozóba. Mindezt 
legjobban úgy valósíthatja meg, ha a meghajtót ferdén rögzíted, vagy ha a 
táblát a SATA csatlakozóval együtt egy kicsit kihúzza a vázból.

3.	 Most az alsó keretbe tudja helyezni. Ezt a részt egyszerűen helyezze a felső 
keretre és nyomja össze míg egymásba nem pattannak. 

4.	 Kösse össze az USB kábelt a házzal és a számítógépe egy szabad portjával.
5.	 Kapcsolja be a számítógépet.
6.	 Megtörténik a külső meghajtó felismerése, és azonnal használatba veheti az 

eszközt.

Megjegyzés
A Delock váz nem rendelkezik eject (kiadás) gombbal.
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Hrvatski

Sigurnosne upute
• Zaštitite proizvod od vlage
• Zaštitite proizvod od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti
• Izbjegavajte statički elektricitet kod ugradnje proizvoda

Instalacija Slim SATA pogonske jedinice (visina 12,7 mm)
1.	 Ugradite svoj Slim SATA pogonsku jedinicu u gornje kućište. Stoga trebate 

umetnuti pogonsku jedinicu koja se može uglaviti u SATA spojnik. To najbolje 
funkcionira kada pogonsku jedinicu umetnete dijagonalno ili ploču sa SATA 
spojnikom izvučete malo iz kućišta.

2.	 Sada možete ugraditi donje kućište. Ovaj dio treba staviti na gornje kućište i 
treba ga stisnuti tako da se uglavi.

3.	 Spojite USB kabel na kućište i dostupan ulaz na vašem računalu.
4.	 Uključite vaše računalo.
5.	 Vanjski pogon će se prepoznati i moći ćete odmah početi s upotrebom 

uređaja.

Instalacija Ultra Slim SATA pogonske jedinice (visina 9,5 mm)
1.	 Najprije trebate skinuti tri držača na gornjem kućištu. Oni su označeni 

znakom škarica .
2.	 Ugradite svoj Ultra Slim SATA pogonsku jedinicu u gornje kućište. Stoga 

trebate umetnuti pogonsku jedinicu koja se može uglaviti u SATA spojnik. To 
najbolje funkcionira kada pogonsku jedinicu umetnete dijagonalno ili ploču 
sa SATA spojnikom izvučete malo iz kućišta.

3.	 Sada možete ugraditi donje kućište. Ovaj dio treba staviti na gornje kućište i 
treba ga stisnuti tako da se uglavi.

4.	 Spojite USB kabel na kućište i dostupan ulaz na vašem računalu.
5.	 Uključite vaše računalo.
6.	 Vanjski pogon će se prepoznati i moći ćete odmah početi s upotrebom 

uređaja.

Napomena
Delock kućište nema gumb za izbacivanje.
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ελληνικά

Οδηγίες ασφάλειας
• Προστατεύστε το προϊόν από την υγρασία
• Προστατεύστε το προϊόν από την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία 
• Αποφύγετε αντιστατικό ηλεκτρισμό όταν εγκαθιστάτε το προϊόν

Εγκατάσταση οδηγού Slim SATA (ύψος 12,7 χιλ.)
1.	 Στερεώστε τον οδηγό Slim SATA σας στο πάνω μέρος. Για να γίνει αυτό 

χρειάζεται να εισάγετε τον οδηγό έτσι ώστε να γλιστρήσει στον σύνδεσμο 
SATA. Αυτό λειτουργεί καλύτερα όταν εισάγετε τον οδηγό διαγώνια ή όταν 
τραβάτε ελαφρώς την πλακέτα με τον σύνδεσμο SATA έξω από την θήκη.

2.	 Τώρα μπορείτε να στερεώσετε το κάτω μέρος. Αυτό το τμήμα πρέπει να 
τοποθετηθεί στο πάνω τμήμα και να πιεσθεί ώστε να ενωθούν. 

3.	 Συνδέστε το καλώδιο USB με το περίβλημα και με μια διαθέσιμη θύρα του 
υπολογιστή σας.

4.	 Ενεργοποιήστε τον υπολογιστή σας.
5.	 Η εξωτερική μονάδα θα αναγνωριστεί και μπορείτε να ξεκινήσετε 

χρησιμοποιώντας τη συσκευή αμέσως.

Εγκατάσταση Οδηγού Ultra Slim SATA (ύψος 9,5 χιλ.)
1.	 Στην αρχή θα πρέπει να αφαιρέσετε τα τρία στερεώματα στο πάνω μέρος. 

Είναι σημαδεμένοι με το σύμβολο του ψαλιδιού .
2.	 Στερεώστε τον οδηγό Ultra Slim SATA σας στο πάνω μέρος. Για να γίνει αυτό 

χρειάζεται να εισάγετε τον οδηγό έτσι ώστε να γλιστρήσει στον σύνδεσμο 
SATA. Αυτό λειτουργεί καλύτερα όταν εισάγετε τον οδηγό διαγώνια ή όταν 
τραβάτε ελαφρώς την πλακέτα με τον σύνδεσμο SATA έξω από την θήκη.

3.	 Τώρα μπορείτε να στερεώσετε το κάτω μέρος. Αυτό το τμήμα πρέπει να 
τοποθετηθεί στο πάνω τμήμα και να πιεσθεί ώστε να ενωθούν. 

4.	 Συνδέστε το καλώδιο USB με το περίβλημα και με μια διαθέσιμη θύρα του 
υπολογιστή σας.

5.	 Ενεργοποιήστε τον υπολογιστή σας.
6.	 Η εξωτερική μονάδα θα αναγνωριστεί και μπορείτε να ξεκινήσετε 

χρησιμοποιώντας τη συσκευή αμέσως.

Σημείωση
Το περίβλημα της Delock δε διαθέτει πλήκτρο απόρριψης.



Declaration of conformity
Products with a CE symbol fulfill the EMC directive (2014/30/EU) and 
RoHS directive (2011/65/EU+2015/863+2017/2102), which were released by the 
EU-comission. 

The declaration of conformity can be downloaded here:
https://www.delock.de/produkte/G_42605/merkmale.html 	

WEEE-notice
The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-directive, which became 
effective as European law on February 13th 2003, resulted in an all out change 
in the disposal of disused electro devices. The primarily purpose of this directive 
is the avoidance of electrical waste (WEEE) and at the same time the support of 
recycling and other forms of recycling in order to reduce waste. The WEEE-logo 
on the device and the package indicates that the device should not be disposed 
in the normal household garbage. You are responsible for taking the disused 
electrical and electronical devices to a respective collecting point. A separated 
collection and reasonable recycling of your electrical waste helps handling the 
natural resources more economical. Furthermore recycling of electrical waste is 
a contribution to keep the environment and thus also the health of men. Further 
information about disposal of electrical and electronical waste, recycling and 
the collection points are available in local organizations, waste management 
enterprises, in specialized trade and the producer of the device.

Cet appareil
se recycle

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

EU Import: Tragant Handels- und Beteiligungs GmbH
Beeskowdamm 13/15, 14167 Berlin, Germany


